



No. 19-CV-826

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 06/30/2020 05:54 PM
Filed 06/30/2020 05:54 PM

JAMES HOLBROOK, *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

CARL J. SCHIFFERLE
Deputy Solicitor General

*SONYA L. LEBSACK
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-5667

sonya.lebsack@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| 1. DOC And Its Command Structure | 2 |
| 2. The Management Employees Disobey Director Faust’s Directive For Handling Jones and Parker’s Personnel Requests | 4 |
| 3. The Management Employees’ Terminations | 7 |
| 3. The Management Employees File Suit, And The Superior Court Grants Summary Judgment Against Them | 10 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 15 |
| I. The District Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Because The Management Employees Did Not Establish A Prima Facie Case Under the DCWPA..... | 15 |
| A. The DCWPA’s burden-shifting framework..... | 15 |
| B. The Management Employees did not engage in conduct protected by the DCWPA | 19 |
| 1. The Management Employees did not report a violation of the law or refuse to comply with an illegal order when, in response to a directive that certain personnel actions be referred to the Office of the Major, they continued to handle those requests or disagree with that directive | 19 |
| 2. The Management Employees did not report an “abuse of authority” or a “substantial and specific danger” to public safety when, in response to a | |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| directive that certain personnel actions be referred to the Office of the Major, they continued to handle those requests or disagree with that directive..... | 27 |
| 3. The Management Employees’ remaining stray “disclosures” did not report a violation of law, an “abuse of authority,” or a “substantial and specific danger” to public safety | 31 |
| C. The Management Employees’ alleged protected conduct did not contribute to their terminations..... | 33 |
| II. In The Alternative, The District Is Entitled To Summary Judgment Because The Management Employees Were Terminated For Legitimate Independent Reasons | 37 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

| | |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------|
| <i>Baumann v. District of Columbia</i> , 795 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008) | 40 |
| <i>Brown v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 802 A.2d 382 (D.C. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) | 20 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) | 21 |
| <i>Chambers v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 515 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 31 |
| <i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) | 18 |
| <i>Coleman v. District of Columbia</i> , 794 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 34, 38 |
| <i>Crawford v. District of Columbia</i> , 891 A.2d 216 (D.C. 2006) | 16 |
| * <i>District of Columbia v. Poindexter</i> , 104 A.3d 848 (D.C. 2014) | 23, 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Durant v. District of Columbia</i> , 875 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 2017) | 20 |
| <i>Embree v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 70 M.S.P.R. 79 (1996) | 28 |
| * <i>Freeman v. District of Columbia</i> , 60 A.3d 1131 (D.C. 2012) | 17, 22, 24, 25, 28, 37 |
| <i>Gabramadhin v. United States</i> , 137 A.3d 178 (D.C. 2016) | 28 |
| <i>Hamilton v. Howard Univ.</i> , 960 A.2d 308 (D.C. 2008) | 12 |
| * <i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 225 A.3d 1269 (D.C. 2020) | 17, 27, 28, 32, 34, 35, 36 |
| * <i>Johnson v. District of Columbia</i> , 935 A.2d 1113 (D.C. 2007) | 16, 33, 36, 37, 40 |

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|
| <i>Kumar v. D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.</i> , 25 A.3d 9 (D.C. 2011) | 20 |
| * <i>McCormick v. District of Columbia</i> , 752 F.3d 980 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 19, 35, 39, 41 |
| * <i>McFarland v. George Wash. Univ.</i> , 935 A.2d 337 (D.C. 2007) | 22, 28, 35 |
| <i>Payne v. District of Columbia</i> , 722 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 33 |
| <i>Randolph v. D.C. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 83 A.3d 75 (D.C. 2014) | 34 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. District of Columbia</i> , 124 A.3d 134 (D.C. 2015)..... | 23, 31 |
| <i>Smith v. D.C. Office of Human Rights</i> , 77 A.3d 980 (D.C. 2013)..... | 20 |
| <i>Taylor v. Solis</i> , 571 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 18 |
| <i>Tingling-Clemmons v. District of Columbia</i> , 133 A.3d 241 (D.C. 2016) | 18, 34, 35 |
| <i>Vogel v. D.C. Office of Planning</i> , 944 A.2d 456 (D.C. 2008)..... | 22, 26 |
| * <i>Wilburn v. District of Columbia</i> , 957 A.2d 921 (D.C. 2008) | 16, 17, 26, 38 |
| <i>Winder v. Erste</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 30 |
| * <i>Zirkle v. District of Columbia</i> , 830 A.2d 1250 (D.C. 2003) | 15, 16, 17, 22, 23, 24 |

Statutes and Regulations

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------------------|
| D.C. Code § 1-609.54(a)..... | 4 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.51 | 1, 15 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(2) | 18 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(4) | 17, 19, 20, 22, 25 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6) | 16, 22, 32 |

| | |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6)(A)..... | 30 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6)(C)..... | 16, 28 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6)(D)..... | 16, 19, 23 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.52(a)(6)(E)..... | 16-17, 28, 30 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.53(a)..... | 16, 17, 19, 23 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.54(a)(2)..... | 10 |
| D.C. Code § 1-615.54(b)..... | 17, 19, 38 |
| D.C. Code § 2-1401..... | 2 |
| 6-B DCMR § 3813.1..... | 4, 9 |
| 6-B DCMR § 3899..... | 9 |

Other

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------|---|
| DOC, Frequently Asked Questions..... | 2 |
| DOC, Organization Chart..... | 3 |
| DOC, Who We Are..... | 2 |
| DOC Policy and Procedure 1010.5H (Oct. 16, 2019)..... | 3 |
| DOC Policy and Procedure 1010.1H (Sept. 10, 2018)..... | 3 |
